

No. 24-917

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, DUKE ENERGY
CORPORATION, DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

NTE CAROLINAS II, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS DANIEL A. CRANE
AND HERBERT HOVENKAMP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PETER E. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
BRITTANY M.J. RECORD
PARAG DHARMAVARAPU
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2273
peter.davis@lw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Misapplied This Court’s Section 2 Jurisprudence	4
A. This Court Employs Conduct-Based Tests For Determining Whether Business Practices Violate Section 2.....	4
B. The Panel Decision Departs From This Court’s Precedents	7
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify When Amalgamation Is Appropriate Under Section 2.....	8
1. Amalgamation Is Generally Improper.....	8
2. Amalgamation Is Proper Under Limited Circumstances Not Present Here	12
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve Confusion In The Lower Courts On When Amalgamation Is Appropriate	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>3Shape Trios A/S v. Align Technology, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18-1332, 2019 WL 3824209 (D. Del. 2019)	1
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 9
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	9
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	2, 6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Deere & Co. Repair Service Antitrust Litigation</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 862 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	18
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google, LLC</i> , 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024)	7, 8, 12, 18
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 122 F.4th 120 (4th Cir. 2024).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)</i>	5
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Reseach in Motion Corp., 486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	16
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC, 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)</i>	17
<i>FTC v. Church & Dwight Co., 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	16
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc., 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)</i>	1
<i>Inline Packaging, LLC v. Graphic Packaging International, LLC, 962 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2020)</i>	19
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp., 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999)</i>	16
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984)</i>	13
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M, 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	3, 16
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1, 10
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	13
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	10
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	2, 5, 6, 12
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	5, 10
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. Mylan, Inc. (In re EpiPen Marketing (Epinephrine Injection, USP), Sales Practices & Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Vt. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3, 5, 9, 10
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Indivior Inc. (In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 22 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	17
<i>ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 958 (2013).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007)	17
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th & 5th eds. 2024).....	7, 13
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (5th ed. 2024).....	14
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Does Monopoly Broth Make Bad Soup</i> , 76 Antitrust L. J. 663 (2010).....	1
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Multiproduct Discounting: A Myth of Non-Price Predation</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 27 (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>3M's Bundled Rebates: An Economic Perspective</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (2005)	17
